PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

From the INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

To: HOBSON ALEX P.O. BOX 21055 SEDONA, AZ 86351 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	PCTNOTIFICATION OF TRANSMITTAL OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT AND THE WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY, OR THE DECLARATION (PCT Rule 44.1)Date of mailing (day/month/year)MAY 03 2021FOR FURTHER ACTIONSee paragraphs 1 and 4 below
International application No. PCT/US2021/024011	International filing date (day/month/year) 24 March 2021 (24.03.2021)
Applicant JIM, FULBROOK	
 Authority have been established and are transmitted here: Filing of amendments and statement under Article 19 The applicant is entitled, if he so wishes, to amend the cla When? The time limit for filing such amendments is search report. How? Directly to the International Bureau preferal 34 chemin des Colombettes, 1211 Geneva is For more detailed instructions, see the PCT Applicant'. 2. The applicant is hereby notified that no international sea 17(2)(a) to that effect and the written opinion of the Inter 3. With regard to any protest against payment of (an) add the protest together with the decision thereon has be to forward the texts of both the protest; the applicant may submit comments on an informal basis of Authority to the International Bureau. These comments will be International Bureau will send a copy of such comments to all report has been or is to be established. Shortly after the expiration of 18 months from the priority d International Bureau. If the applicant wishes to avoid or postp application, or of the priority claim, must reach the Internation international publication (Rules 90bis.1 and 90bis.3). Within 19 months from the priority date, but only in respect of examination must be filed if the applicant wishes to postpone date (in some Offices even later); otherwise, the applicant must acts for entry into the national phase before those designated 30 months (or later) will apply even if no demand is filed witt by Office, see www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/time_limits.html and Within 22 months from the priority date, the applicant may 	aims of the international application (see Rule 46): a normally two months from the date of transmittal of the international bly through ePCT, or on paper to: The International Bureau of WIPO, 20, Switzerland (Facsimile No.: +41 22 338 82 70) s <i>Guide</i> , International Phase, paragraphs 9.004 – 9.011. rch report will be established and that the declaration under Article national Searching Authority are transmitted herewith. itional fee(s) under Rule 40.2, the applicant is notified that: en transmitted to the International Bureau together with any request ion thereon to the designated Offices. plicant will be notified as soon as a decision is made. In the written opinion of the International Searching be made available to the public after international publication. The designated Offices unless an international preliminary examination ate, the international application will be published by the one publication, a notice of withdrawal of the international hal Bureau before the completion of the technical preparations for of some designated Offices, a demand for international preliminary the entry into the national phase until 30 months from the priority st, within 20 months from the priority date, perform the prescribed d Offices. In respect of other designated Offices, the time limit of nin 19 months. For details about the applicable time limits, Office it the PCT Applicant's Guide, National Chapters. y request that a supplementary international search be nat offers this service (Rule 45bis.1). The procedure for requesting
Name and mailing address of the ISA/US COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS MAIL STOP PCT, ATTN: ISA/US P.O. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Facsimile No. (571)273-8300	Authorized officer HARRY KIM Telephone No. 571-272-4300

Form PCT/ISA/220 (revised January 2019)

PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

PCT

INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT

(PCT Article 18 and Rules 43 and 44)

Applicant's or agent's file reference ITP/721PCT	FOR FURTHER ACTION as v	see Form PCT/ISA/220 vell as, where applicable, item 5 below.
International application No. PCT/US2021/024011	International filing date (day/month/year) 24 March 2021 (24.03.2021)	(Earliest) Priority Date (day/month/year) 27 March 2020 (27.03.2020)
Applicant JIM, 1	FULBROOK	
to Article 18. A copy is being transmitted to This international search report consists of a It is also accompanied by a co Basis of the report a. With regard to the language , the in <i>iv</i> the international application a translation of the interm translation furnished for th b. This international search report authorized by or notified to this c. With regard to any nucleotide 2. Certain claims were found un 3. Unity of invention is lacking 4. With regard to the title, <i>iv</i> the text is approved as submitted	the International Bureau. total of <u>2</u> sheets. opy of each prior art document cited in this ternational search was carried out on the bas on in the language in which it was filed. ational application into <u>1</u> he purposes of international search (Rules 1) ort has been established taking into accoust s Authority under Rule 91 (Rule 43.6bis(a)) and/or amino acid sequence disclosed in the isearchable (see Box No. II). (see Box No. III).	sis of: which is the language of a 2.3(a) and 23.1(b)). unt the rectification of an obvious mistake
 within one month from the date 6. With regard to the drawings, a. the figure of the drawings to be put as suggested by the applic as selected by this Authoric 	ccording to Rule 38.2, by this Authority as e of mailing of this international search repor- plished with the abstract is Figure No. <u>9</u> ant. ty, because the applicant failed to suggest a ty, because this figure better characterizes t	figure.

INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT

International application No. PCT/US2021/024011

		101/032	021/024011
A. CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT MATTER			
IPC: A45F 3/00 CPC: A45F 3/005			
According to International Patent Classification (IPC) or to both 1	national classification and l	IPC	
B. FIELDS SEARCHED			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Minimum documentation searched (classification system followe	d by classification symbols	5)	
CPC: A45F 2200/0583			
Documentation searched other than minimum documentation to t	he extent that such docume	ents are included in	the fields searched
Electronic data base consulted during the international search (nat	me of data base and, where	e practicable, searc	h terms used)
US-PGPUB; USPAT; USOCR; EAST			
C. DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT			
Category* Citation of document, with indication, where	appropriate, of the relevan	t passages	Relevant to claim No.
US 5216900 A (JONES; CHARLES E.) 08 June 19 A ENTIRE DOCUMENT.	93 (08.06.1993) ,		1.26
		!	1-36
US 20110215125 A1 (LOPEZ; DENNIS) 08 Septe A ENTIRE DOCUMENT.	mber 2011 (08.09.2011),		1-36
US 20150008242 A1 (KPABAR, JR.; THOMAS K	OI A CO) 08 January 2015	(08 01 2015)	
A ENTIRE DOCUMENT.	, ,		1-36
US 20140140643 AI (LI; RICHARD QI) 22 May 2	2014 (22.05.2014) ,	1	
A ENTIRE DOCUMENT.			1-36
US 20060011686 A1 (LATHAM; TERESA LYNN A ENTIRE DOCUMENT.) 19 January 2006 (19.01.2	2006) ,	1-36
Further documents are listed in the continuation of Box C.	See patent family ar	inex.	
* Special categories of cited documents:			tional filing date or priority on but cited to understand
"A" document defining the general state of the art which is not considered to be of particular relevance	the principle or theory	y underlying the inve	
"D" document cited by the applicant in the international application "E" earlier application or patent but published on or after the international	considered novel or ca when the document is	annot be considered t	to involve an inventive step
filing date "L" document which may throw doubts on priority claim(s) or which is			aimed invention cannot be p when the document is
cited to establish the publication date of another citation or other special reason (as specified)		more other such do	cuments, such combination
"O" document referring to an oral disclosure, use, exhibition or other means	"&" document member of	the same patent fam	ily
"P" document published prior to the international filing date but later than the priority date claimed			
Date of the actual completion of the international search	Date of mailing of the int	ternational search	report
27 April 2021 (27.04.2021)	MAY 03 20	21	
Name and mailing address of the ISA/US	Authorized officer		
COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS MAIL STOP PCT, ATTN: ISA/US P.O. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313 1450 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		HARRY KIM	
22313-1450, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Facsimile No. (571)273-8300	Telephone No. 571-272-4	4300	

Form PCT/ISA/210 (second sheet) (July 2019)

PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

From the INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

To: HOBSON ALEX			РСТ
P.O. BOX 21055 SEDONA, AZ 86351 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	A		LITTEN OPINION OF THE ONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY
			(PCT Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1)
		Date of mailing	MAY 03 2021
Applicant's or agent's file reference		(day/month/year) FOR FURTHER	
ITP/721PCT		FORFURTHER	See paragraph 2 below
International application No. I PCT/US2021/024011	International filing date 24 March 2021 (Priority date (day/month/year) 27 March 2020 (27.03.2020)
International Patent Classification (IPC) or I IPC: A45F 3/00	both national classificati	on and IPC	
CPC: A45F 3/005			
Applicant JIM,	, FULBROOK		
1. This opinion contains indications relat	ing to the following iten	ns:	
Box No. I Basis of the opinio	on		
Box No. II Priority			
Box No. III Non-establishmen	t of opinion with regard	to novelty, inventive	step and industrial applicability
Box No. IV Lack of unity of ir			
Box No. V Reasoned statement under Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1(a)(i) with regard to novelty, inventive step and industrial applicability citations and explanations supporting such statement			elty, inventive step and industrial applicability;
Box No. VI Certain documents cited			
Box No. VII Certain defects in the international application			
Box No. VIII Certain observations on the international application			
2. FURTHER ACTION			
International Preliminary Examining A	uthority ("IPEA") except the chosen IPEA has n	pt that this does not a notified the Internatio	be considered to be a written opinion of the pply where the applicant chooses an Authority nal Bureau under Rule 66.1 <i>bis</i> (b) that written
If this opinion is, as provided above, co a written reply together, where appropri PCT/ISA/220 or before the expiration	riate, with amendments,	before the expiration	, the applicant is invited to submit to the IPEA of 3 months from the date of mailing of Form er expires later.
For further options, see Form PCT/ISA	/220.		
Name and mailing address of the ISA/US		f this onini	Authorized officer
COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS	Date of completion o	•	Authorized officer
MAIL STOP PCT, ATTN: ISA/US P.O. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	27 April 2021	. (27.04.2021)	HARRY KIM
Facsimile No. (571)273-8300			Telephone No. 571-272-4300
Form DCT/ISA /227 (Course sheat) (revised Is	0010		

Form PCT/ISA/237 (Cover sheet) (revised January 2019)

WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

International application No.

	PCT/US2021/024011
Box No. I Basis of the opinion	•
1. With regard to the language, this opinion has been established on the basis of:	
the international application in the language in which it was filed.	
a translation of the international application into	which is the language of a translation
2. This opinion has been established taking into account the rectification of an this Authority under Rule 91 (Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1(b)).	obvious mistake authorized by or notified to
3. With regard to any nucleotide and/or amino acid sequence disclosed in the i established on the basis of a sequence listing:	nternational application, this opinion has been
a. forming part of the international application as filed:	
in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file.	
on paper or in the form of an image file.	
b. furnished together with the international application under PCT Rule 13te only in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file.	er.1(a) for the purposes of international search
c. I furnished subsequent to the international filing date for the purposes of international filing date for the p	ernational search only:
in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file (Rule 13ter.1(a)).	
on paper or in the form of an image file (Rule 13 <i>ter</i> .1(b) and Admin	istrative Instructions, Section 713).
4. In addition, in the case that more than one version or copy of a sequence lis statements that the information in the subsequent or additional copies is idem filed or does not go beyond the application as filed, as appropriate, were furnity	tical to that forming part of the application as
5. Additional comments:	

WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

International application No.

IN	TERNATIONAL SEA	AKCHING AUT	HUKITY	PCT/US2021/02	4011
ox No. V	Reasoned statement un citations and explanati			elty, inventive step and industria	ll applicabil
Statement					
Novelty (N))	Claims	1-36		YES
		Claims			NO
Inventive step (IS)	Claims	1.26		YES	
		Claims			NO
Industrial applicability (IA) Clai	Claims	1 26		YES	
	Claims			NO	
Citations an	d explanations :				
Claims 1-3	XPLANATION 6 meet the criteria set ou claimed invention.		33(2)-(3), because the	e prior art does not teach or fa	irły
Claims 1-3				ndustrial applicability becaus	e
···· ·					